

No. 16-2118

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANTHONY RUSSO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

---against---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BRYCE BENJET*
TX Bar No. 24006829
NY Bar No. 4976593
bbenjet@innocenceproject.org
VANESSA POTKIN
NY Bar No. 3966413
NJ Bar No. 039122007
vpotkin@innocenceproject.org
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth St., Ste. 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5359

*Motion for Admission
Pro Hac Vice Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. It is Crucial that Avenues Remain Open to Assert Claims Based on Newly Discovered Evidence of Innocence	4
II. Innocent Convicts Face Enormous Challenges in Uncovering and Litigating New Evidence of Innocence	7
III. The Section 2255 Savings Clause Requires Meaningfully Adequate Consideration of Newly Discovered Evidence of Innocence	10
IV. The Court Should Eliminate Its Requirement that Motions For Authorization to File Successive Habeas Petitions Be Limited to the Court’s Pre-Printed Form.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 774 (2008)	14, 15, 16
<i>Cephas v. Nash</i> , 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.2003)	13
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 205 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	19
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (2001).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>McQuiggan v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	12
<i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009)	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	12
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Webster v. Caraway</i> , 761 F.3d 764 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 713 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3600	14

Secondary Sources

Barry Scheck, Jim Dwyer & Peter Neufeld, *Actual Innocence* (1st ed. 2001)..... 8

Brandon L. Garrett, *Convicting the Innocent* (2011)..... 5, 6, 9

Brandon L. Garrett, *Convicting the Innocent Redux* (2015)..... 5

Brandon L. Garrett, *Claiming Innocence*, 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008) 14

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008) 7

Emily M. West, *The Innocence Project, Court Findings on Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals and Civil Suits Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases* (Aug. 2010) 8

James S. Liebman, Jeffrey Fagan & Valerie West, *A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995* (2000) 9

Leah M. Litman, Luke C. Beasley, *Jurisdiction and Resentencing: How Prosecutorial Waiver Can Offer Remedies Congress Has Denied*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. Online 91 (2016) 11

National Research Council, *Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification* (National Academies Press 2014) 7

National Research Council, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (National Academies Press 2009)..... 6
